2022 REGION IV FEE, REMIBURSEMENT & SUBSIDY SCHEDULE

Hall of Fame/Awards Dinner	
Dinner fee (see exceptions below*)	\$50
Hall of Fame/Awards Program Ads	
Quarter page	\$50
Half page	\$100
Full page	\$175
Inside/outside back cover	\$200

*None of the following will be required to pay for his/her Hall of Fame/Awards dinner:

- Each Hall of Fame inductee and one guest
- The Referee Lifetime Achievement Award winner and one guest
- The Volunteer Lifetime Achievement Award winner and one guest
- Each Region IV officer
- Each USASA Board member and each USASA employee
- Each US Soccer officer and each US Soccer employee
- All Workshops presenters, including Region IV Referee Committee Chair
- Other significant guests

REIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN EXPENSES OF INDUCTEES & AWARD WINNERS

Region IV will reimburse certain expenses of each Hall of Fame inductee and the winners of the Referee Lifetime Achievement Award and the Volunteer Lifetime Achievement Award as follows:

- (a) The reasonable cost of traveling from out of town to the Hall of Fame/Awards dinner, including coach airfare or mileage at the rate provided in the Region IV Expense Reimbursement Policy and
- (b) One night of lodging at the host hotel's basic room rate for this event (whether the individual stays at the host hotel or another hotel), which is \$139 per night plus applicable taxes (exclusive of any other charges such as hotel parking)

REIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN EXPENSES OF WORKSHOP PRESENTERS

Region IV will reimburse certain expenses of each presenter of a major Workshop, as follows:

- (a) The reasonable cost of traveling from out of town to the Workshops, including coach airfare or mileage at the rate provided in the Region IV Expense Reimbursement Policy and
- (b) Up to two nights of lodging at the host hotel's basic room rate for this event (whether the individual stays at the host hotel or another hotel), which is \$149 per night plus applicable taxes (exclusive of any other charges such as hotel parking)

STATE ASSOCIATION WORKSHOPS TRAVEL SUBSIDY

The subsidy is based on the number in a state association's delegation who attend the Region IV Workshops, reduced by any who indicate that they will be attending the Region IV Hall of Fame/Awards dinner and then fail to attend without good reason. The subsidy comes into play if that number is greater than the state association's number of votes (determined at the end of the previous year). If that is the case, then the state association will be entitled to reimbursement for those extra attendees (not to exceed 3). For each such attendee, Region IV will reimburse the state association:

- (a) Up to 2 nights of lodging at the host hotel's basic room rate for this event (whether the individual stays at the host hotel or another hotel), which is \$149 per night plus applicable taxes (exclusive of any other charges such as hotel parking) and
- (b) Coach airfare up to \$200 (and for the Alaska and Hawaii associations up to \$150 more to the extent the airfare was more than \$700).

TEAM SUBSIDY FOR PARTICIPATION IN USASA SOCCER FEST

Region IV will pay a subsidy of \$300 to each team that (A) enters an over-30 or older division at the 2023 USASA Soccer Fest, whether as an established team that is registered to a state association league or as a team put together for the Soccer Fest, and (B) plays its scheduled games and otherwise conducts itself reasonably at the event, if at least half of the players on that team reside within the Region IV geographical boundaries as determined from the team's roster for the event (if available from the USASA office) or by a confirmation of the team manager.

MISCELLANEOUS

Payment of any reimbursement or travel subsidy is subject to the individual or state association seeking such payment first providing reasonable documentation of the hotel expenses and airfares as reasonably requested by the Region IV Treasurer.

Once a final count has been given to the host hotel for the Hall of Fame/Awards Dinner, a state association can be charged for the number of people it has indicated will be attending the dinner whether all of them attend or not.

Any issues that arise relating to qualification for or payment of any fee, reimbursement or subsidy under this Schedule will be resolved by the Region IV Executive Committee.